As at the date of this announcement, the Group is considering a potential investment in a

hospital in the PRC and is in negotiation with that potential vendor regarding the terms of the

potential investment. However, no binding agreement has been entered into as at the date of this

announcement. The potential investment, if materialised, may constitute a notifiable transaction

of the Company under Chapter 19 of the GEM Listing Rules and separate announcement(s) will

be made in the event that any definitive agreement relating to the potential investment has been

entered into.

7

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

For illustrative purpose only, assuming that there is no other change in the issued share capital

of the Company from the date of this announcement up to the completion of the Subscription,

the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and

(ii) immediately upon the completion of the Subscription are set out below:

(i) As at the date of this
announcement

(ii) Immediately upon
completion of the Subscription

Name of the Shareholders
No. of

Shares
Approx.

%
No. of

Shares
Approx.

%

Solar Star Global Limited (“Solar Star”)
(Note 1) 656,383,784 58.23% 656,383,784 48.52%

New Hope International (Hong Kong) Limited
(“New Hope International”) (Note 2) 68,643,507 6.09% 68,643,507 5.07%

Subscriber A – – 112,729,998 8.33%
Subscriber B – – 112,729,997 8.33%
Public Shareholders 402,272,685 35.68% 402,272,685 29.75%

1,127,299,976 100.00% 1,352,759,971 100.00%

Note:

(1) The issued share capital of Solar Star is owned as to 50% by Mr. Ng Chi Lung, 25% by Ms. Ng Si Wing and

25% by Ms. Ng Yin. As such, Mr. Ng Chi Lung is deemed to be interested in all the Shares in which Solar Star

is interested under Part XV of the SFO.

(2) New Hope International is interested in 68,643,507 Shares. New Hope International is owned as to 75% by

Southern Hope Enterprise Co., Ltd# （南方希望實業有限公司）which is in turn owned as to 51% by New

Hope Group Co. Ltd# （新希望集團有限公司）(“New Hope Group”) and as to 49% by Ningbo Zhuosheng

Investment Co. Ltd# （寧波卓晟投資有限公司）. New Hope Group is owned as to 75% by New Hope